

JOYCE A. PLEINESS, age 71 of Port Hope, passed away Wednesday, January 28, 2015 at St. Mary's Medical Center of Saginaw.

She was born on March 7, 1943 in harbor Beach to the late Jacob and Mary (Siemen) Roberts. Joyce and Harold Pleiness were united in marriage on September 29, 1973 in Port Hope. He preceded her in death on November 12, 2011.

Joyce was a member of St. John Lutheran Church in Port Hope, the Port Hope Retirees and the Bad Axe Retirees. She enjoyed going to polka parties and the casino, along with playing bingo and puzzles.

She is survived by her children: Duane Pleiness and his wife Lisa of Port Hope and Doreen Soper and her fiancé Ray Furness of Harbor Beach, Grandchildren: Zane (Kim) Pleiness, Nevin Pleiness and his fiancé Marissa Mascaro, Terra Pleiness, Preston Soper, Tia Soper Mason Soper, and great grandson Harvey, and sisters: June Pawlowski of Harbor Beach, Shirley Booms of Harbor Beach, Agnes Petruk of Hot Springs, Arkansas, Gladys Page of Davison, and Bernice Messing of Sandusky.

Joyce was preceded in death by her siblings: Mary Hartman, Annie Winkel, Jim Roberts, Jerome Roberts, Vincent Roberts, Genevieve Talaski Dahlke, Rosie Anstett and infant twins Evelyn and Adalyn Roberts.

Funeral Services for Joyce will be Saturday, January 31, 2015 at 1pm at St. John Lutheran Church with Rev. Henry Hales officiating. Cremation will follow at Sunset Valley Crematory of Bay City. Visitation for Joyce will be at the church beginning at 11 am until time of services at 1pm in the church. Arrangements are being handled by the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach.

Memories can be shared at www.RamseyFH.com